UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION WASHINGTON, DC 20549

FORM 8-K

Current Report

Pursuant To Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934

Date of Report (Date of earliest event reported): March 2, 2015

GENIUS BRANDS INTERNATIONAL, INC.

(Name of registrant as specified in its charter)

Nevada000-5438920-4118216(State or other jurisdiction of
Incorporation or organization)(Commission File Number)
Identification Number)(I.R.S. Employer
Identification Number)

9401 Wilshire Boulevard #608 Beverly Hills, CA

90212

(Zip Code)

(Address of principal executive offices)

Registrant's telephone number, including area code: (310) 273-4222

(Former name or former address, if changed since last report)

Copies to: Harvey J. Kesner, Esq. Sichenzia Ross Friedman Ference LLP 61 Broadway, 32 nd Floor New York, New York 10006 Phone: (212) 930-9700

Fax: (212) 930-9725

Check the appropriate box below if the Form 8-K filing is intended to simultaneously satisfy the filing obligation of the registrant under any of the following provisions (see General Instruction A.2. below):
] Written communications pursuant to Rule 425 under the Securities Act (17 CFR 230.425)
] Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14a-12)
] Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14d-2(b))
] Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 13e-4(c) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.13e-4(c))

${\bf Item~1.02~Termination~of~a~Material~Definitive~Agreement.}$

On March 2, 2015 (the "Termination Date"), Genius Brands International, Inc. (the "Company") and SunTrust Bank ("SunTrust") entered into a Line of Credit Termination Agreement in order to terminate the Company's line of credit with SunTrust evidenced by that certain commercial note dated August 13, 2014 in the principal amount of \$2,000,000. On the Termination Date, there were no amounts due of payable to SunTrust.

SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

GENIUS BRANDS INTERNATIONAL, INC.

Date: March 3, 2015 By: /s/ Andrew Heyward

/s/Andrew Heyward
Name: Andrew Heyward
Title: Chief Executive Officer